

STATE OF FLORIDA
FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

RAINBOW RIVER CONSERVATION, INC.,
FREDERICK S. JOHNSTON, et al.,
Appellants

v.

5DCA Case No. 5D15-2436

RAINBOW RIVER RANCH, LLC;
CONSERVATION LAND GROUP, LLC;
and CITY OF DUNNELLON, FLORIDA

Appellees

INITIAL BRIEF

Thomas G. Pelham, Esq.
Fla Bar No. 138570
Co-Counsel for RAINBOW RIVER
CONSERVATION et al
1474 Constitution Pl E
Tallahassee, Florida 32308
Phone (850)386-9401
tgpelham@aol.com
tom.pelham61@gmail.com

Ralf Brookes Attorney
Florida Bar No. 0778362
Co-Counsel for RAINBOW RIVER
CONSERVATION et al
1217 E Cape Coral Parkway #107
Cape Coral, Fl 33904
(239) 910-5464;
(866) 341-6086 fax
Ralf@RalfBrookesAttorney.com
RalfBrookes@gmail.com

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Citations.....	iii
Standard of Review.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	4
<u>Argument</u>	5
I. The circuit court failed to perform its duty to ensure that relief granted by the SA complies with the requirements of the Bert Harris Act.....	6
II. The SA grants relief that does not protect the public interests served by §163.3184, Florida Statutes.....	10
a. The SA Violates § 163.3184, Florida Statutes.....	10
b. The SA does not protect the public interests served by § 163.3184.....	12
c. The Circuit Court’s ruling that Bert Harris Act conflicts with, and supercedes, Chapter 163 is reversible error.....	15
III. The SA violates the B. Harris Act because it improperly vests additional development in new locations closer to the Rainbow River.....	19
a. 2001 Amendment/Cabbage Agreement: Location of Development.....	20
<u>b.</u> No Good Faith Reliance on the 2001 Amendment/Cabbage Agreement.....	23
<u>c.</u> Oral Statements of City Officials Insufficient.....	25
d. No Good Faith Reliance on City Officials’ Statements.....	26
IV. The SA grants relief that exceeds the appropriate relief necessary to prevent an inordinate burden under the B. Harris Act.....	33
V. The SA constitutes illegal contract zoning.....	36

CONCLUSION..... 40

Table of Citations

Branca v. City of Miramar, 634 So. 2d 604, 606 (Fla. 1994).....28

Brevard County v. Snyder, 627 So.2d 469, 475 (Fla. 1993).....34

Chisholm Properties South Beach, Inc. v. City of Miami Beach, 8 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 689b (Fla. 11th Cir. Ct., August 9, 2001), *cert. denied* , City of Miami Beach v. Chisholm Properties South Beach, Inc. 830 So.2d 842 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002) *rehearing en banc denied* , 830 So.2d 842 (Fla 3d DCA 2002).....7

Chung v. Sarasota County, 686 So.2d 1358, 1359 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996).....37

Citrus County v. Halls River Development, Inc., 8 So.3d 415, 424 (Fla. 5th DCA 2009).....18, 20, 27, 28

City of Miami Beach v. 8701 Collins Ave., Inc., 77 So.2d 428 (Fla. 1954).....23

Collier County v. Hussey, 147 So.3d 35 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2014).....18

Corona Properties of Florida, Inc. v. Monroe County, 485 So.2d 1314 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1986).....28, 29

County of Volusia v. City of Deltona, 925 So.2d 340, 345 (Fla 5th DCA 2006)...37

Hartnet v. Austin, 93 So.2d 86, 89-90 (Fla. 1956).....37

Hollywood Beach Hotel Company v. City of Hollywood, 329 So. 2d 10, 15-16 (Fla. 1976).....20

Morgran Co., Inc. v. Orange County, 818 So. 2d 640, 643 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002).....37-39

Martin County v. Yusem, 690 So.2d 1288, 1294 (Fla. 1997).....13

Town of Ponce Inlet v. Pacetta, 120 So.3d 27 (Fla. 5th DCA 20).....12, 25, 27, 28

Florida Statutes

Section 70.001, Florida Statutes (B. Harris Act).....6, passim

§ 163.3184 (Florida Community Planning Act).....10, passim

§163.3211 “**Conflict with other statutes.**”.....17
